decreases with higher interest rates or a widening of spreads.

As these market risk sensitivities reflect an instantaneous impact on net income, CSM, OCI and SLF Inc.'s LICAT ratio, they do not include
impacts over time such as the effect on fee income in our asset management businesses.

Refer to Additional Cautionary Language and Key Assumptions Related to Sensitivities in this section for important additional information
regarding these estimates.

(1) Net income in section I - Risk Management in this document refers to common shareholders' net income.

   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   Sun Life Financial Inc.   Second Quarter 2024   29

1. Private and Public Equity Market Sensitivities
The following table sets out the estimated immediate impact on, or sensitivity of, our net income, CSM, OCI and SLF Inc.'s LICAT ratio to
certain instantaneous changes in public or private equity market prices as at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. The sensitivities shown
outline the impact of the same percentage increase or decrease applied to each of private equity and public equity. About two-thirds of our
expected net income sensitivity to changes in equity markets is driven by investments in private equity.

($ millions, unless otherwise noted)   As at June 30, 2024
Change in Private and Public Equity
Markets(1)(2)(3) 25% decrease 10% decrease 10% increase 25% increase

Potential impact on net income
(after-tax) (450) (175)  200  475
Potential impact on CSM (pre-tax) (725) (275)  250  625
Potential impact on OCI(4)  —  —  —  —
Potential impact on LICAT ratio(5) 1.5% point decrease 0.5% point decrease 0.5% point increase 1.0% point increase

($ millions, unless otherwise noted)   As at December 31, 2023
Change in Private and Public Equity
Markets(1)(2)(3) 25% decrease 10% decrease 10% increase 25% increase

Potential impact on net income
(after-tax) (400) (175) 175 425

Potential impact on CSM (pre-tax) (625) (250) 250 600

Potential impact on OCI(4)  —  —  —  —

Potential impact on LICAT ratio(5) 3.0% point decrease 1.0% point decrease 1.0% point increase 2.5% point increase

(1) Represents the respective change across all equity exposures as at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. Due to the impact of active
management, basis risk, and other factors, realized sensitivities may differ significantly from expectations. Sensitivities include the impact of re-
balancing equity hedges for hedging programs at 2% intervals (for 10% changes in equity markets) and at 5% intervals (for 25% changes in equity
markets).

[…]

(4) The LICAT sensitivities illustrate the impact on SLF Inc. as at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. The sensitivities reflect the worst scenario as

of June 30, 2024 and assume that a scenario switch does not occur in the quarter. LICAT ratios are rounded in increments of 0.5%.

($ millions, unless otherwise noted) As at June 30, 2024 As at December 31, 2023

Change in Swap Spreads(1)(2)
20 basis point

decrease
20 basis point

increase
20 basis point

decrease
20 basis point

increase

Potential impact on net income
(after-tax) (25)  25 (25)  25

(1) The swap spread sensitivities assume a parallel shift in the indicated spreads across the entire term structure. Variations in realized spread changes
based on different terms to maturity, geographies, asset classes and derivative types, underlying interest rate movements, and ratings may result in
realized sensitivities being significantly different from those provided above.

(2) Net income, CSM, and OCI sensitivities have been rounded in increments of $25 million.

   4. Real Estate Sensitivities
The following table sets out the estimated immediate impact on, or sensitivity of, our net income, OCI and CSM to certain instantaneous
changes in the value of our real estate investments as at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

($ millions, unless otherwise noted) As at June 30, 2024 As at December 31, 2023

Change in Real Estate Values (1) 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase

Potential impact on net income (after-tax) (450) 450 (475) 475
Potential impact on CSM (pre-tax) (100) 100 (100) 100

(1) Net income, CSM, and OCI sensitivities have been rounded in increments of $25 million.

LICAT Interest Rate Scenario Switch
The LICAT interest rate risk is assessed under four different interest rate scenarios, and the scenario leading to the highest capital
requirement is chosen as the worst scenario for each geographic region as defined by the LICAT guideline. Changes and interaction between
the level and term movements in interest rates and credit spreads can shift the interest rate scenario applied in the LICAT calculation causing
a discontinuity where capital requirements change materially. In 2020, OSFI updated the LICAT guideline for interest rate risk requirements